CHAPTER 703—S. F. No. 1472

[Coded]

An act relating to juvenile courts; prescribing certain fees to be charged and collected by the court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 260, as amended, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 260, as amended, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [260.106] Juvenile courts; fees. Subdivision 1. A juvenile court in which the probate judge is judge of juvenile court shall charge and collect the sum of \$10 as a filing fee in all adoption proceedings commenced in the court. This fee shall include the clerk's certificate and one copy of the decree.
- Subd. 2. A juvenile court in which the probate judge is judge of juvenile court shall charge the same fees as authorized by law to be charged by the probate court for each certified copy of any order or paper on file or of record.
 - Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1965. Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 704—S. F. No. 1710

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to housing and redevelopment; transferring all powers of the commissioner of administration in relation thereto to the department of business development; and appropriating moneys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [462.711] [Subd. 2.] Housing and redevelopment; supervisory agency, transfer of power. All powers, duties, and responsibilities imposed upon the commissioner of administration by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 462.711, in relation to housing and redevelopment and contained in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 462.415 to 462.711, are hereby transferred to and imposed upon the department of business development. The powers, duties, and responsibilities of the commissioner of administration in relation thereto are hereby abolished.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. The sum of \$20,000 is appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the department of business development for the biennium beginning July 1, 1965, in order to carry out the provisions of section 1.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 705-S. F. No. 2062

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul and to the school district of the city of Saint Paul, and establishing an independent school district therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; conversion of school district. Subdivision 1. The special school district now existing in the city of Saint Paul is hereby changed, effective July 1, 1965, and converted into an independent school district subject to the provisions of this act, to be called Independent School District No. 625, hereinafter sometimes referred to as the converted district.
- Subd. 2. The governing body of such converted district shall be a school board, hereinafter sometimes called the board, consisting of seven members elected at the same time as the municipal elections are held and the terms shall commence and terminate as of the same dates as for independent districts generally. All candidates for board members shall file for office in the manner provided for municipal officers and a number of candidates equal to twice the number of board vacancies shall be nominated at the municipal primary election. All provisions of law relating to such municipal elections shall apply to school elections. The present board of education of the city of Saint Paul shall continue as the governing body of such converted district under the name of the school board thereof and the members thereof shall continue in office until the new members of such school board are elected and qualify in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 122.26.
- Subd. 3. The converted district shall contract with the city of Saint Paul for such facilities as are furnished by the civil service bureau, and unless the board and city governing body each adopt a resolution declaring that a particular function would be most efficiently and effectively handled separately, the board shall contract on a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.